
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

1

DENNIS L. KENNEDY

Nevada Bar No. 1462
KELLY B. STOUT

Nevada Bar No. 12105
BAILEYKENNEDY
8984 Spanish Ridge Avenue
Las Vegas, Nevada 89148-1302
Telephone: 702.562.8820
Facsimile: 702.562.8821
DKennedy@BaileyKennedy.com
KStout@BaileyKennedy.com

Attorneys for Respondent
Las Vegas-Clark County Library District

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

MICHELLE FLORES, AN
INDIVIDUAL,

Appellant,

vs.

LAS VEGAS-CLARK COUNTY
LIBRARY DISTRICT, A
POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF
THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent.

Supreme Court No. 72462

District Court No. A735496

STIPULATION TO EXTEND BRIEFING

(Third Request)

Pursuant to Rules 26(b)(2) and 31(b)(2) of the Nevada Rules of

Appellate Procedure (“NRAP”), Appellant Michelle Flores, by and through her

Electronically Filed
Dec 13 2017 03:58 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Docket 72462   Document 2017-43037



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

2

attorneys of record, the law firms of Ashcraft & Barr LLP and Iglody Law,

PLLC, and Respondent Las Vegas-Clark County Library District, by and

through its attorneys of record, the law firm of BaileyKennedy, hereby

stipulate and agree as follows:

1. Pursuant to this Court’s September 26, 2017 Order Granting the

Parties’ September 21, 2017 Stipulation, the time to file Respondent’s

Answering Brief was extended for a period of thirty (30) days from October 2,

2017, to November 1, 2017 and Appellant was granted an additional thirty (30)

days to file her Reply Brief, which is to be filed within sixty (60) days after

Respondent’s Answering Brief is served.

2. In September 2017, Kelly Stout, Esq. (“Ms. Stout”), the Library

District’s attorney who has been primarily responsible for the briefing and

day-to-day handling of this case, suffered a severe eye injury that has resulted

in a temporary, but significant impairment of her vision.

3. To allow Ms. Stout time to recover, the Parties stipulated to a

second extension of time for Respondent to file its Answering Brief.

4. On November 13, 2017, the Court granted the Parties’ stipulation

to extend the time to file Respondent’s Answering Brief for an additional



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

3

period of forty-five (45) days—from November 1, 2017 until December 15,

2017.

5. At the time the Parties submitted their second request for an

extension, Ms. Stout’s recovery time was expected to last three to five weeks.

6. However, Ms. Stout’s recovery is taking longer than expected.

At this time, it is expected that Ms. Stout will require an additional two to

three weeks of treatment before steps can be taken to restore her vision.

7. In order to accommodate Ms. Stout’s ongoing treatment and

recovery, the Parties stipulate and agree that the time to file Respondent’s

Answering Brief shall be extended for an additional period of thirty-one (31)

days from December 15, 2017 until January 15, 2017.

/ / /

/ / /

/ / /

/ / /

/ / /

/ / /

/ / /



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

4

8. Pursuant to the Court’s November 13, 2017 Order, Ms. Flores

shall still have an additional thirty (30) days beyond the time permitted by Rule

30 to file her Reply Brief, which shall be filed within sixty (60) days after

Respondent’s Answering Brief is served.

DATED this 13th day of December,
2017.

BAILEYKENNEDY

By: /s/ Kelly B. Stout
DENNIS L. KENNEDY

Nevada Bar No. 1462
KELLY B. STOUT

Nevada Bar No. 12105

Attorneys for Respondent
Las Vegas-Clark County Library
District

DATED this 13th day of December,
2017.

ASHCRAFT & BARR LLP

By: /s/ Jeffrey F. Barr
JEFFREY F. BARR

NEVADA BAR NO. 7269

AND

IGLODY LAW, PLLC

By: /s/ Lee I. Iglody
LEE I. IGLODY

NEVADA BAR NO. 7757

Attorneys for Plaintiff
Michelle Flores


