attorneys of record, the law firms of Ashcraft & Barr LLP and Iglody Law
PLLC, and Respondent Las Vegas-Clark County Library District, by and
through its attorneys of record, the law firm of Bailey & Kennedy, hereby
stipulate and agree as follows:

- 1. Pursuant to this Court's September 26, 2017 Order Granting the Parties' September 21, 2017 Stipulation, the time to file Respondent's Answering Brief was extended for a period of thirty (30) days from October 2, 2017, to November 1, 2017 and Appellant was granted an additional thirty (30) days to file her Reply Brief, which is to be filed within sixty (60) days after Respondent's Answering Brief is served.
- 2. In September 2017, Kelly Stout, Esq. ("Ms. Stout"), the Library District's attorney who has been primarily responsible for the briefing and day-to-day handling of this case, suffered a severe eye injury that has resulted in a temporary, but significant impairment of her vision.
- 3. To allow Ms. Stout time to recover, the Parties stipulated to a second extension of time for Respondent to file its Answering Brief.
- 4. On November 13, 2017, the Court granted the Parties' stipulation to extend the time to file Respondent's Answering Brief for an additional

2	2017.
3	5. At the time the Parties submitted their second request for an
4	extension, Ms. Stout's recovery time was expected to last three to five weeks.
5	6. However, Ms. Stout's recovery is taking longer than expected.
6	At this time, it is expected that Ms. Stout will require an additional two to
7	three weeks of treatment before steps can be taken to restore her vision.
8	7. In order to accommodate Ms. Stout's ongoing treatment and
9	recovery, the Parties stipulate and agree that the time to file Respondent's
10	Answering Brief shall be extended for an additional period of thirty-one (31)
11	days from December 15, 2017 until January 15, 2017.
12	///
13	///
	///
15	///
16	///
	///
18	///

period of forty-five (45) days—from November 1, 2017 until December 15,

1	8. Pursuant to the Court's November 13, 2017 Order, Ms. Flores		
2	shall still have an additional thirty (30) days beyond the time permitted by Rule		
3	30 to file her Reply Brief, which shall be filed within sixty (60) days after		
4	Respondent's Answering Brief is served.		
5	DATED this 13th day of December, 2017.	DATED this 13 th day of December, 2017.	
6	BAILEY KENNEDY	ASHCRAFT & BARR LLP	
7	By: <u>/s/ Kelly B. Stout</u> Dennis L. Kennedy	By: /s/ Jeffrey F. Barr JEFFREY F. BARR	
8	Nevada Bar No. 1462 KELLY B. STOUT Nevada Bar No. 12105	NEVADA BAR No. 7269 AND	
9	Attorneys for Respondent	IGLODY LAW, PLLC	
10	Las Vegas-Clark County Library District	By: <u>/s/ Lee I. Iglody</u> Lee I. Iglody Nevada Bar No. 7757	
11		Attorneys for Plaintiff	
12		Michelle Flores	
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			